
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 20th February, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), H Ryles and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, J Redfern and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to make statements to the Committee subject to having given notice by 2pm
on the day before the meeting. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

2 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

3 UTT/17/2499/FUL - Land  West of Mill Lane, Hatfield Heath 9 - 40

To consider application UTT/17/2499/FUL.

Public Document Pack



4 UTT/18/1708/FUL Land to West of Thaxted Road, Debden 41 - 60

To consider application UTT/18/1708/FUL

5 UTT/18/2899/FUL Adare, Parsonage Downs, Great Dunmow 61 - 80

To consider application UTT/18/2899/FUL

6 UTT/18/3278/FUL R/O 22 Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden 81 - 90

To consider application UTT/18/3278/FUL

7 UTT/18/3357/FUL - Belmont, Hollow Road, Felsted 91 - 98

To consider application UTT/18/3357/FUL

8 UTT/18/2869/HHF Ashley, Chlemsford Road, Felsted 99 - 102

To consider application UTT/18/2869/HHF

9 UTT/18/3451/HHF 3 Little Walden Road, Saffron Walden 103 - 108

To consider application UTT/18/3451/HHF

10 UTT/18/3134/FUL Council Offices, London Road, Saffron 
Walden

109 - 114

To consider application UTT/18/3134/FUL



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s we
[...]
Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 16 
JANUARY 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, A Gerard 
(Substitute for J Lodge), E Hicks, M Lemon, J Loughlin and 
L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), M Jones (Planning Officer), 
A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer) and E Smith (Solicitor)

PC126  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lodge (Substituted by 
Councillor Gerard) and Councillor Ryles.

Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman declared non – pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council.

PC127  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of 19 December 2018 Planning Committee meeting were agreed 
pending the amendment in PC115 from; “subject to noting that the recording was 
available from which a transcript could be prepared if necessary” to “subject to 
an amendment to include a full transcript of the recording.”

Councillor Gerard referred to the minutes of 21 November 2018 and asked that 
the audio minutes be checked in relation to application UTT/18/0739/FUL - 
Joyce Franklin Trust, Newport, for accuracy. 

Councillor Freeman said that the issue relating to the determination of separate 
applications together had not been resolved.  He said that the Planning 
Committee had been told frequently that applications needed to be considered 
on their own merit; however two applications, UTT/18/0824/OP and 
UTT/17/2832/OP, had been considered in conjunction with each other at the 
Planning Committee meeting on 19 December 2018. Councillor Freeman raised 
concerns that there was no guidance for the planning committee in such 
instances. 

Councillor Chambers responded that the question had been asked at the 
meeting at the time and legal advice had been given accordingly. Members had 
been advised that the two sites were adjacent and, although each application 
should be determined on its own merits, an important Highways mitigation 
measure could only be delivered if both applications were granted as it would 
have been disproportionate for an individual application. Members had been 
advised that this was in the remit of the Committee as it was a procedural, not a 
legal, matter. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Councillor Gerard asked Councillor Lemon to bring this to the attention of the 
Scrutiny Committee as it could be relevant to the review of the Council’s 
handling of major planning applications.

PC128  UTT/18/2478/FUL - BLUEGATES FARM, STORTFORD ROAD, GREAT 
DUNMOW 

The application had been deferred at the previous meeting to allow for a site 
visit. 

The applicant sought planning permission for the demolition of an existing 
residential property and office building, and the construction of a replacement 
office building, cycle stores, bin store and associated hard and soft landscaping.  
No objections had been received from statutory consultees.

The Committee discussed the comparison of the proposed development to the 
existing site, in terms of design and scale and the impacts on the neighbouring 
listed buildings and the Flitch Way.

Members discussed the increase in cubic metres of the proposal and it was 
clarified by the planning officer that the building was increasing in floor level, 
therefore the assertion that the footprint would increase by 5 times of its original 
size was incorrect. It would in fact have a footprint of 2.5 times the original due to 
the additional floor. 

Councillor Fairhurst put forward a motion for deferral for the clarification of scale, 
Councillor Gerard seconded the motion.

The motion was defeated.

Councillor Chambers proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Hicks seconded the motion.
[...]
M Ward, G Gardner and P Stollery spoke on the application.

PC130  UTT/18/2917/FUL - LAND NORTH OF DUNMOW ROAD, TAKELEY 

The planning officer presented the application for a residential development 
comprising eight dwellings and associated garaging and landscaping.  The site 
has been cleared and works commenced on the development allowed on appeal 
for seven dwellings under planning application UTT/15/2454/FUL.  

It was confirmed to the Committee that this application was for the introduction of 
a single two bedroom dwelling over garages that were already in the scheme, 
rather than a whole new eight dwelling development. 

Councillor Hicks proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED: to approve the application subject to the conditions outlined 
in the decision notice.

Page 7



S Willsher spoke on the application.

PC131  UTT/18/2681/LB - STREET FARM, CAMBRIDGE ROAD, QUENDON 

The Development Manager presented the application relating to the installation 
of secondary glazing to eight windows of the property. The secondary glazing 
would be aluminium with a hardwood timber surround.  The property is a Grade 
II Listed building in a conservation area.

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED: to approve the application subject to the conditions outlined 
in the decision notice.

Page 8



UTT/17/2499/FUL – HATFIELD HEATH

MAJOR

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings, conversion of water tower to form 
a dwelling, erection of 25 dwellings, and the retention, renovation 
and change of use of 6 buildings to form ancillary facilities to the 
residential development

LOCATION: Land to the West of Mill Lane, Hatfield Heath

APPLICANT: Mr W I Bampton

AGENT: Mr S Bampton

EXPIRY DATE: 6 December 2017 – Extension of Time to 28 February 2019

CASE OFFICER: Karen Denmark

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development Limits/Metropolitan Green Belt/Within 2km of SSSI/Public 
Right of Way.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site is located on the north western edge of Hatfield Heath and 
comprises two main parcels of land.  The northern part of the site is currently used 
by a company known as Greenway Eggs and comprises a cluster of single storey 
buildings.  The southern part of the site is a wooded site with clusters of single 
storey buildings of varying states of repair.  In addition, there is a water tower of 
brick construction.  The site as a whole is a former Prisoner of War Camp (Camp 
116).  The southern section, whilst being more rural in character is located between 
the Greenway Eggs packing plant to the north and existing residential development 
to the south.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal relates to the demolition of the egg farm buildings and a number of the 
buildings on the southern section of the site and the erection of 26 dwellings, 
including the conversion and extension of the water tower.  A cluster of the former 
buildings are proposed to be retained for ancillary residential purposes.  Areas of 
open space, including a local equipped area of play (LEAP) are also included in the 
scheme.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



5.1 The application is accompanied by the following documents:

 Arboricultural Implications Assessment
 Archaeological Assessment
 Contamination Report
 Design and Access Statement
 Ecological Impact Assessment
 Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy
 Green Belt Assessment
 Landscape and Visual Appraisal
 Site Waste Management Plan
 Statement of Community Involvement
 Transport Assessment
 Planning Statement
 Affordable Housing Statement
 Heritage Assessment

5.2 Conclusions of Planning Statement
[...]
he subsequent SPD on Accessible Homes and Playspace.

Page 40



UTT/18/1708/FUL (DEBDEN)

(More than five dwellings)

PROPOSAL: Proposed development of 36 no. new dwellings ranging 
from 1-bed, 2-person, up to 5-bed, 7-person houses with a 
mix of tenure, including 14 no. affordable housing units. 
With associated garages, landscaping and new access.

LOCATION: Land to the west of Thaxted Road, Debden

APPLICANT: Ford Homes Ltd

AGENT: BBR Architects

EXPIRY DATE: 22 March 2019

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located off Thaxted Road, Debden. It comprises approximately 
1.9 ha of undeveloped agricultural land.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for planning permission to erect 36 dwellings, of which 14 
would be affordable homes. A new access road off Thaxted Road would be 
formed and an area of public open space, accommodating a drainage basin, 
would be provided in the southern corner of the site. Furthermore, a footpath 
link would be provided along the western side of Thaxted Road, connecting 
the site to the village to the north.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The application was submitted with the following documents:

- Biodiversity Validation Checklist
- Desk-Based Archaeological Assessment
- Design & Access Statement
- Flood Risk Assessment
- Landscape and Visual Assessment
- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal including a Protected Species 
Assessment

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



- Statement of Community Involvement
- SuDS Checklist
- Traffic count data
- Transport Statement

5.2 A Road Safety Audit was submitted during the determination period.

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 There is no recent, relevant planning history for the site. However, it is noted 
that the emerging Local Plan allocates approxim
[...]
s a 

Page 45



linear Green running along the eastern boundary of the site. To the south of 
the development area lies the moated site of Broctons (EHER 47262) 
forming part of the historic landscape along with the historic settlement at 
Debden. Other developments outside the immediate area have shown that 
frequently occupation from the Middle Bronze Age through to the medieval 
period is found on rural sites such as this.

The archaeological work would comprise initial trial trenching to identify the 
extent and depth of archaeological deposits followed by open area 
excavation if archaeological deposits are identified.”

Environment Agency

9.8 Does not wish to comment.

Environmental Health Officer

9.9 No objections, subject to conditions. Extract:

“As a sizeable development, construction has the potential to cause noise 
and dust impacts. Conditions are recommended to protect the amenity of 
existing residential properties close to the site.”

Housing Enabling Officer

9.10 No objections, provided that both bungalows would be wheelchair accessible 
and subject to confirmation of the shared ownership units. Extract:

“The mix and location of the affordable homes is policy compliant and I am 
pleased to see 2 bungalows included. Please could you confirm that these 
are fully wheelchair accessible (Cat. M3).

From the site plan, it is difficult to know which homes are intended for shared 
ownership. I would recommend 3x2 bed houses and 1x3 bed house for this 
tenure.”

London Stansted Airport

9.11 No objections, subject to the use of a condition. Extract:

“The Safeguarding Authority for Stansted Airport has assessed this proposal 
and potential to conflict aerodrome Safeguarding criteria. This site is 9.9km 
north from the centre of Stansted Airport. The proposals include a SuDs 
attenuation basin in the southern corner of the site, at this distance from the 
airport the Suds basin, depending on design, has the potential to attract and 
support hazardous wa
[...]
ed.  

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This full application proposal relates to the erection of 4 no. dwellings with 
associated on-plot parking and improved vehicular access from the B184 
(Beaumont Hill) and represents in effect a re-submission proposal without change to 
refused application UTT/17/1967/FUL for the same development for the same site.

3.2 The proposed dwellings as shown would comprise 3 no. detached 1½ and 2 storey 
dwelling units (Plots 1, 2 and 3) and a detached bungalow unit (Plot 4) to be built in 
a mix of traditional building styles, whilst the existing dwelling on the site (Adare) 
would remain. Plots 1 and 2 (handed) would be 3 bedroomed, Plot 3 (larger unit) 
would be 4 bedroomed and Plot 4 would be 3 bedroomed. Parking for the new 
dwellings would be in the form of both on-plot garaging (Plot 4) and on-plot 
hardstandings (Plots 1, 2 and 3) , whilst the existing parking for Adare would be re-
assigned. The existing access drive across the frontage greensward would be 
widened to a maximum of 5m with new bell-mouth junction onto the B184. The 
development proposal would have a site density of 9 dwellings per ha.

3.3 It is stated in the application that the proposed development would be aimed at the 
self-build and custom build housing market.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The proposed development does not fall within the scope of the Environmental 
Impact Regulations for assessment given the size of the proposed development. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The application is accompanied by a supporting planning statement (HJL Planning, 
October 2018) which describes the site and its surroundings, the proposal, relevant 
planning history to the site, including reference to refused application 
UTT/17/1967/FUL for the same housing development as now applied for, national 
and local plan policy considerations, a response to the Council’s single reason for 
refusal for application UTT/17/1967/FUL with reference to the curre
[...]
05).

Pre-commencement condition justification: To ensure that the resulting development 
does not prejudice the opportunity for underground heritage assets to be first 
recorded.   

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/3278/FUL (Saffron Walden)
(Applicant related to Cllr Gerrard)

PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey front/side extension

LOCATION: Rear Of 22 Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Mrs S Perry

AGENT: Mr Jeremy Denn

EXPIRY DATE: 22nd January 2019

CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits, 

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site relates to a large timber shed located between the 22 and 26 Thaxted Road 
in the town of Saffron Walden. Access to the site is provided by private driveway 
next to 16 Thaxted Road. To the rear of the site is a large open amenity area mainly 
bound by hedgerow and trees.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This planning application is for the proposed removal of the existing timber shed 
building and the erection of a single dwelling. The dwelling will be a terrace dwelling 
two storey to the front of the site and three storeys to the rear.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

 And
 Human Rights Act considerations:
 There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol
 regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and
 to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been
 taken into account in the determination of this application

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The applicant has provided a design and access statement in support of the 
planning application to illustrate the process that has led to the development 
proposal and to explain and justify the proposal in a structured way.

Also submitted i
[...]
elling.

2.2 The site has a frontage of approximately 84 metres and a dept of 48 metres, 
tapering to 24 metres.  There is boundary screening of varying quality and density.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for an alternative design to the previously 
approved dwelling and garage.  The amendments are:

 New entry design with brise soleil added
 Window to be relocated on larder
 Terrace design updated to include the installation of swimming pool and 

brise soleil added
 New window added at first floor to road fronting elevation
 New hatch for roof access
 Installation of solar panels on flat roof
 Relocation of garage and addition of pitched roof

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

And

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



Human Rights Act considerations:
There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol 
regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and to 
the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been taken into 
account in the determination of this application.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 This application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement and a Bat 
Survey.  These were submitted with the original application.

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 UTT/17/2725/FUL:  Proposed demolition of bungalow, outbuildings and workshop 
buildings and erection of 1 no. 5 bedroomed house and garage building.  Approved 
March 2018.

7. POLICIES

Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

Policy S7 – The Countryside
Policy H7 – Replacement Dwellings
Policy ENV2 – Development affecting Listed Buildings
Policy GEN2 – Design
Policy GEN8 – Vehicle Parking Standards

Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance

SPD:  Replacement Dwellings (2006)
SPD:  Accessible Homes and Playsp
[...]
Alterations to the front elevation including 2 no. new bay windows 
at ground floor level, 1 no. new bay window at first floor level with 
pitched roof over and erection of 4 no. supporting columns. 
Removal of existing painted boarding to be replaced by painted 
render and stained boarding.

LOCATION: Ashley, Chelmsford Road, Felsted

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Shields

AGENT: Mr Vic Ranger

EXPIRY DATE: 20 December 2018 (extension of time agreed).

CASE OFFICER: Clive Theobald

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site comprises a detached chalet dwelling with pronounced front bargeboard 
gable projection which stands in a road frontage position within a line of dwellings of 
varied styles and house types on the west side of Chelmsford Road leading down 
from Braintree Road.   

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This householder application relates to alterations and modifications to the principal 
elevation of the existing dwelling to provide enhanced front bedroom 
accommodation together with bay window changes and associated changes to 
frontage external materials.  

3.2 The existing front ground floor bay windows would be slightly enlarged and squared 
off as new bay windows which would have narrow flat roofs and end columns and 
be positioned on dwarf boarded walls, whilst the existing front projecting roof gable 
would be brought forward by 1m to provide a first floor projecting bay bedroom 
window which would also be supported by two columns that would stand over the 
front door. The existing black and white cladding material to the principal elevation 
would be replaced by painted render as part of the proposal.    

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 This application by reason of its householder nature does not fall for consideration 
within the scope of the Environmental Impact Regulations. 

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 None submitted, although not required for this type of application. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



6. RELEVANT SITE HIST
[...]
y 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

Page 102



UTT/18/3451/HHF – Saffron Walden)

(Referred to Committee by Cllr Freeman. Reason: Impact of development on 
neighbouring properties, locality and street scene)

PROPOSAL: Erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension and loft conversion

LOCATION: 3 Little Walden Road Saffron Walden, 
CB10 2DZ

APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Allwood

AGENT: Miss Zoe Newton

EXPIRY DATE: 11.2.19 – extension of time 22.2.19 

CASE OFFICER: Rosemary Clark

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within development Limits, Conservation Area

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site comprises a two storey end of terrace 
cottage situated adjacent to Little Walden Road to the 
north of the town centre of Saffron Walden.  The property 
is finished in red brick under a tiled roof.  To the rear is a 
garden area bordered with a combination of brick walls 
and fencing.  To the side is a parking area.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This application relates to the proposed construction of a 
single storey rear extension with a 1.2m addition to the 
side.  It is proposed to convert the loft space and insert 
two rear facing dormers with rooflights to the front facing 
roofslope.  Changes to internal layout.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does 
it exceed the threshold criteria of Schedule 2, and 
therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 N/A

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 None

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



7. POLICIES

7.1 Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

S1 – Development within Development Limits
GEN2 – Design
ENV1 – Development affecting  character and 
appearance of Conservation Area
GEN8 – Highway Safety and parking provision

7.2 Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance

Supplementary Planning Document 1 – Home Extensions 

7.3 National Policies

National Planning Policy Framework 

7.4 Other Material Considerations

E
[...]
)

(Referred to Committee. Reason: UDC application)

PROPOSAL: Installation of Air Quality 
Station

LOCATION: Council Offices, London Road, 
Saffron Walden, Essex CB11 
4ER

APPLICANT: Uttlesford District Council

AGENT: Mrs A Lee-Moore

EXPIRY DATE: 23.1.19 Extension of time 
22.2.19

CASE OFFICER: Rosemary Clark

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits, Conservation Area, 
curtilage of Listed Building

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE
The application site comprises the Saffron Walden 
hospital building that was converted to the Council 
Offices in the 1980’s.  To the south-west of the 
main offices is a separate ‘Lodge’ building that is 
currently being used by Essex Police.  The car park 
for the Lodge, Council Offices and other 
organisations is locates to the front and rear of the 
lodge.  A red brick boundary wall extends along the 
boundary of the site.

2.1

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This application relates to the proposed installation 
of an Air Quality Station to be situated behind the 
boundary wall to the south of the ‘lodge’, to replace 
the existing temporary station.  

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor 
does it exceed the threshold criteria of Schedule 2, 
and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not 
required.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 See Design and Access Statement submitted with 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



application – main points

 The station replaces the existing mobile air 
quality monitoring station 

 The current proposal is smaller

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 UTT/16/0446/FUL – Temporary siting of mobile air 
quality monitoring unit for a period not exceeding 2 
years – approved 12.4.16

7. POLICIES

Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

7.1 S1 – Within Development Limits
ENV1 – Development affecting the Conservation 
Area
ENV2 -  Development affecting the character and 
setting of a Listed Building
GEN2 - Design

Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance

7.2 N/a

National Policies

7.3 National 
[...]
ction 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Application: UTT/18/3134/FUL 

Address: Council Offices, London Road, Saffron 
Walden, Essex CB11 4ER

Page 112



Organisation: Uttlesford District 
Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 7.2.19

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/17/2499/FUL - Land  West of Mill Lane, Hatfield Heath
	4 UTT/18/1708/FUL Land to West of Thaxted Road, Debden
	5 UTT/18/2899/FUL Adare, Parsonage Downs, Great Dunmow
	6 UTT/18/3278/FUL R/O 22 Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden
	7 UTT/18/3357/FUL - Belmont, Hollow Road, Felsted
	8 UTT/18/2869/HHF Ashley, Chlemsford Road, Felsted
	9 UTT/18/3451/HHF 3 Little Walden Road, Saffron Walden
	10 UTT/18/3134/FUL Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 20 
FEBRUARY 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 
M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin, H Ryles and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), K Denmark (Development 
Management Team Leader), A Mawson (Democratic Services 
Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and 
C Theobald (Planning Officer)

PC132  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No apologies were received.

Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman declared non – pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council.

PC133  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of 16 January 2019 Planning Committee meeting were agreed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

PC134  UTT/17/2499/FUL - LAND  WEST OF MILL LANE, HATFIELD HEATH 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the application which 
proposed the demolition of the egg farm buildings and a number of the buildings 
on the southern section of the site and the erection of 26 dwellings, including the 
conversion and extension of the water tower. A cluster of the former buildings 
were proposed to be retained for ancillary residential purposes. Areas of open 
space, including a local equipped area of play (LEAP) were also included in the 
scheme.

Councillor Chambers left the meeting at 14:20

In response to members’ questions the Development Management Team Leader 
confirmed that the Greenways Egg site was part of the development and would 
all be built on, and that Highways had approved the access road improvements 
to surface and margins, and she explained the new road layout.  It was also 
confirmed that there was an existing designated bridleway along the proposed 
new access.

Members discussed the access, the heritage of the site and the classification of 
the land covered by the application. 



Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion for refusal of the application.
Councillor Lemon seconded the motion.

The motion for refusal was defeated.

Councillor Hicks proposed a motion for approval of the application.
Councillor Mills seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was defeated.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion to defer the application.
Councillor Ryles seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to defer the application

For the development and negotiation of the S106 agreement, consideration of 
preservation of one the timber huts, revisit the access and links for the site taking 
special consideration for the safety of children and young people.

N Champion, N Robley, I Cooper, D Holmes, D Parish, D Farr, and S Bampton 
spoke on the application.

K Denmark Development Management Team Leader, left the meeting.

PC135  UTT/18/1708/FUL LAND TO WEST OF THAXTED ROAD, DEBDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for planning permission to erect 
36 dwellings, of which 14 would be affordable homes. A new access road off 
Thaxted Road would be formed and an area of public open space, 
accommodating a drainage basin, which would be provided in the southern 
corner of the site. Furthermore, a footpath link would be provided along the 
western side of Thaxted Road, connecting the site to the village to the north.

Councillor Loughlin said that the 36 dwellings was far above the allocation of the 
local plan and was concerned that this was a clear breach of the Local Plan 
(2005) policy S7.

Councillor Fairhurst said that the issue of the verge ownership and permission to 
access needed to be sorted out.  He also said that it was wrong that there were 
already tractors and a ‘site office’ structure on site. 

Members discussed a number of points about the site which they found 
disagreeable; clusters of affordable housing rather than integrating across the 
whole site, tandem parking, excessive numbers and sizes of dwellings, 
balancing ponds which caused a hazard and encourage wildfowl in the airport 
flightpath and flooding. 

Councillor Ryles proposed a motion for refusal of the application.
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.



RESOLVED to reject the application for the reasons on the decision notice.

Cllr T Knight, J Collins, C Griffin, C Marshal, I Carter, D Scott and R Forster 
spoke on the application.

PC136  UTT/18/2899/FUL ADARE, PARSONAGE DOWNS, GREAT DUNMOW 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the erection of four dwellings 
with associated on-plot parking and improved vehicular access from the B184 
(Beaumont Hill) and represented a re-submission proposal without change to 
refused application UTT/17/1967/FUL for the same development for the same 
site.

Members discussed the two year neighbourhood plan protection which was 
introduced in a written ministerial statement, in terms of the weight that could be 
accorded to the Great Dunmow Neighbourhood Plan after the two years had 
lapsed.  

Councillor Loughlin said that whilst views were not a planning consideration, that 
refusal grounds could be found in valid policies that would stand at appeal.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion for refusal of the application.
Councillor Lodge seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to reject the application for the reasons on the decision notice.

M Pannell, L Page, F Marjoribanks, D Frost and B Bampton spoke on the 
application.

Councillors Freeman, Lodge and Fairhurst left the room.

PC137  UTT/18/3278/FUL R/O 22 THAXTED ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the proposal for the removal of the existing 
timber shed building and the erection of a single dwelling. The dwelling would be 
a terrace dwelling two storey to the front of the site and three storeys to the rear.

Councillor Loughlin proposed that the application be deferred for a site visit.
The Chairman seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to defer the application pending a site visit. 

Councillors Freeman, Lodge and Fairhurst returned to the room.

Councillor Mills left the room and passed the Chair to Councillor Loughlin.



PC138  UTT/18/3357/FUL - BELMONT, HOLLOW ROAD, FELSTED 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the application for 
permission for an alternative design to the previously approved dwelling and 
garage.

Councillor Wells proposed approval of the application.
Councillor Lemon seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

Councillor Mills returned to the room and resumed as Chair.

PC139  UTT/18/2869/HHF ASHLEY, CHLEMSFORD ROAD, FELSTED 

The Planning Officer presented the application for alterations and modifications 
to the principal elevation of the existing dwelling to provide enhanced front 
bedroom accommodation together with bay window changes and associated 
changes to frontage external materials.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed approval of the application.
The Chairman seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

PC140  UTT/18/3451/HHF 3 LITTLE WALDEN ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the construction of a single 
storey rear extension with a 1.2m addition to the side. It is proposed to convert 
the loft space and insert two rear facing dormers with roof lights to the front 
facing roof slope.  Within development limits and in a conservation area.

The members raised concerns about the proximity to listed buildings and 
potential effect on the character of the conservation area.

Councillor Freeman proposed a deferral for a site visit.
The Chairman seconded the motion for a deferral for a site visit.

RESOLVED to defer the application pending a site visit.

D John spoke on the application



PC141  UTT/18/3134/FUL COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer delivered the application for the proposed installation of an 
Air Quality Station to be situated behind the boundary wall to the south of the 
‘lodge’, to replace the existing temporary station.

The Chairman proposed the approval of the application.
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion for approval.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

Meeting close 5:45pm


